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January 26, 2007

Mr. Robert Mount

Beaumont Services Company, LLC
3601 West Thirteen Mile Road
Royal Oak, MI 48073-6769

RE:  Category "D" Baseline Environmental Assessment
Hospital Parcel
Commerce Township, Michigan
SME Project Number: SE52533-03

Dear Mr. Mount:

SME’s Category "D" Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) report of
the Hospital Parcel, in Commerce Township, Michigan is attached.

The BEA and the signed disclosure form were delivered to the Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) on January 26, 2007.
Copies of the MDEQ form and cover letter submitted to the MDEQ are
attached.

SME understands the Beaumont Services Company, LLC will rely upon the
professional opinions and representations contained in this report in
accordance with terms and conditions agreed upon for the project. This
reliance is not to be construed as a warranty or guarantee on the part of
SME.

If you have any questions or comments concerning the BEA or due care
responsibilities, please contact us.

Sincerely,

SOIL ANP D M}TERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.
_

- P
Jéffrey R. Lanier, PE
Project Environmental Engineer

/”:/(J‘
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: BEA Disclosure Form
Resumes of Environmental Professionals
BEA
Cover Letter to MDEQ
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January 26, 2007

Mr. Oladipo Oyinsan

Remediation and Redevelopment Division
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
Southeast Michigan District Office

27700 Donald Court

Warren, MI 48092

RE: Category "D" Baseline Environmental Assessment
Hospital Parcel
Commerce Township, Michigan
SME Project Number: SE52533-03

Dear Mr. Oyinsan:

Please find enclosed the completed Category "D" Baseline Environmental
Assessment (BEA) for the above referenced property. The attached BEA
was completed by SME on behalf of William Beaumont Hospital, the new
Property owner, and is being disclosed to the Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality in accordance with Section 20126(1)(c) of Part 201
of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, Public Act 451
of 1994, as amended.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the attached report, please
contact us.

Sincerely,

SOIL AND MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

T - -
va J"// s - / - /%%/%—:-

Py

Jeffrey R. Lanier, PE

Environmental Engineer Project Environmental Engineer

Attachments: Disclosure Form
BEA

Distribution: Mr. Robert Mount ~ Beaumont Services Company, LLC
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FOR DEQ USE ONLY

eé??-i MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BEA Disclosure #
e’ REMEDIATION AND REDEVELOPMENT DIVISION

DISCLOSURE OF A BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

(FORM EQP4446 (REV. 4/03))
(Under the authority of Part 201, 1994 Act 451, as amended, and the Rules promulgated thereunder)

DO NOT use this form for requesting a Baseline Environmental Assessment ("BEA") adequacy determination, OR
if the property is not a facility, OR if the BEA was complete before the effective date of the BEA rules. Please
answer the following questions as completely as possible.

Name and address of submitter* Status relative to the property: Address/location of property where
(individual or legal entity): BEA was conducted:

Former Current Prospective  Hospital Parcel
William Beaumont Hospital Owner* [ ] X ] Northeast corner of Welch and Maple
3601 W. Thirteen Mile Rd. Operator* [] ] X Roads
Royal Oak, Mi 48073-6769 Commerce Twp., Michigan

County: Oakland

Provide the property tax identification number(s) or, if applicable, the ward and item number(s)
for the property identified in the BEA. Required pursuant to Rule 907.
17-25-376-017, 17-25-376-021, 17-25-376-022, 17-25-376-035, and 17-25-376-036.

Contact person: Robert Mount Telephone #: 248-293-1036

If the address of the person seeking liability protection above is different from the address that should be
used to carrespond with the contact person, please provide the contact person's address:

Beaumont Services Company, LLC

811 South Blvd, Suite 200

Rochester Hills, Mi 48307

Check the appropriate response to each of the following questions.

1. Is it known that the source of contamination at the property is primarily from any
of the following? YES NO
¢ A leaking underground storage tank (UST) regulated under Part 213, 1994 PA ] X
451, as amended.

* A licensed landfill or solid waste management facility. U X
« Alicensed hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facility. L X
¢ QOil and gas development related activities. ] X

The source of the release that resulted in this property becoming a "facility" will determine which
DEQ division will maintain a file regarding this BEA.

2. Based on the Part 201 Rules, this BEA is a: Category N []
Category D [
Category S [
3. Is the property at which the BEA was conducted a "facility"* as defined by YES NO
Section 201017 If the answer to this question is NO, do not submit the BEA to the DEQ. X [

EQP4446 (Rev. 4/03)
Page 1 of 2



4. Was the BEA conducted” prior to or within 45 days after the date of purchase®,
occupancy, or foreclosure of the property, whichever is earliest, and completed* not
more than 15 days after the date required by Section 20126(1)(c) or Rule 299.5903(8)?

If the answer to either portion of this question is no, you are ineligible for an exemption from liability based on the
BEA.

5. Is the BEA being disclosed to the DEQ no later than 8 months after the earliest of the

date of purchase, occupancy, or foreclosure? Al disclosures pursuant to Rule 919(3) must be
submitted to the DEQ no later than 8 months after the earliest of the date of purchase, occupancy, or
foreclosure.

6. Are any USTs or abandoned or discarded containers identified in the BEA? If yes, this
information must be provided on Form EQP4476.

7. Does this BEA rely on an isolation zone or an engineering control that requires an

affidavit pursuant to Rule 299.5909(3) or 299.5909(4)? If yes, a completed affidavit, Form
EQP4479, must be attached or the BEA will not be considered complete.

With my signature below, | certify that the enclosed BEA and all related materials are complete
and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. | understand that intentionally submitting
false information to the DEQ is a felony and may result in fines up to $25,000 for each violation.

Signature of Submitter: {é% ’2///67

(Person tegally authorized to bind the person seeking liability protection) Date

Name (Typed or Printed) Eric R. Hunt

Title Vice President Operations

EQP4446 (Rev. 4/03)
Page 1 of 2

YES NO

X O
YES NO
X O
YES NO
0 X
YES NO
O X



Category “D” Baseline Environmental Assessment SME Project Number: SE52533-03
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Category “D" Baseline Environmental Assessment SME Project Number: SE52533-03
Hospital Parcel, Commerce Township, Michigan December 22, 2006 — Page |

1. IDENTIFICATION OF AUTHOR AND DATE BEA WAS CONDUCTED AND DATE
BEA WAS COMPLETED

This Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) report was prepared by Mr. Jason C.
Lafayette and reviewed by Mr. Daniel O. Roeser, PG. This BEA was conducted on
November 20, 2006, and completed on December 22, 2006.

2. INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of Soil and Materials Engineers, Inc.'s (SME's) BEA of
the property located near the northeast corner of Welch and West Maple Roads in Commerce
Township, Oakland County, Michigan, hereinafter referred to as the Property. The Property
consists of one parcel of land, totaling approximately 22 acres, previously assessed and described
as part of “31-Acre Site”. Figure 1 of Attachment A is a Property Location Map. Figure 2 in
Attachment A depicts the location of the Property on the 31-Acre Site. The legal description and
tax identification number of the Property is included in Attachment B.

SME prepared and submitted this BEA on behalf of William Beaumont Hospital pursuant
to Section 20126 of Part 201 of the NREPA, Public Act 451, 1994, as amended. This report is
intended to meet the requirements of a Category "D" BEA and was prepared according to Part 9
of the Administrative Rules for Part 201, Baseline Environmental Assessments, dated
December 20, 2002.

2.1 Current Uses

The current uses of the Property were evaluated and discussed in the following SME
reports:
e SME’s October 8, 2004, Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA);

e SME’s October 14, 2004, BEA; and
e SME’s August 14, 2006, Phase I ESA Update.

On August 19, 2004, and June 12, 2006, SME performed observational walkovers of the
Property. SME’s Phase | ESA and Phase I ESA Update reports are included in Attachments C
and D.

At the time of SME’s walkovers, the Property consisted of approximately 22 acres of
vacant land. The Property was generally covered by densely wooded areas with thick
underbrush. SME observed a marsh with standing water along the northern Property boundary,

S =
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Category “D” Baseline Environmental Assessment SME Project Number; SE52533-03
Hospital Parcel, Commerce Township, Michigan December 22, 2006 — Page 2

and several low-lying wet areas were present on the north and central portions of the Property,
while the southern portion of the Property consisted mostly of open grass fields. Overhead utility
lines traversed the southern and northern Property boundaries. SME observed a paved access
road that extended from West Maple Road to the central portion of the Property; several two-
tracks were also observed throughout the Property. SME observed no operations, activities and
processes at the Property during the walkovers.

Photographs taken during the 2004 walkover are included in Appendix C of SME’s
October 8, 2004, Phase I ESA in Attachment C.

2.2 Historical Uses

The historical uses of the Property were evaluated as part of SME's October 8, 2004,
Phase I ESA. Based on SME’s review of historical information, it appeared the Property was
vacant and/or utilized for agricultural purposes from at least 1949 to 1954. The Property was
developed with a muffler testing facility, automobile insurance company, and towing service
from approximately 1963 and 1997. From 1997 to present, the Property appeared vacant.
During the 2004 and 2006 walkovers, SME observed no buildings, foundations, vehicles, or
equipment located on the Property. Figure 3 in Appendix A of SME’s October 8, 2004, Phase 1
ESA included in Attachment C depicts historical Property features on the 31-Acre Site.

2.3 Basis for BEA

SME's 2004 Phase I ESA identified the following recognized environmental conditions
(RECs) in connection with the Property:

1. Historical excavation and backfilling activities on the Property; and

2. Historical off-site drum storage associated with the former Venture Rim Products
operations.

To address the identified RECs, SME conducted subsurface assessments at the Property
that consisted of test pit and soil probe sampling activities on September 9 and 10, 2004, and soil
probe sampling activities on June 14, 2006. The subsurface assessments are further discussed in
Section 4.0. For the purposes of this BEA, SME compared analytical results from the subsurface
assessments to the 2006 MDEQ Part 201 Generic Residential Cleanup Criteria, judged by SME
to be applicable. Tables 1 and 2 in Attachment F present SME’s laboratory analytical results

compared to applicable MDEQ residential cleanup criteria.
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